

No. 15-474

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ROBERT F. MCDONNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1600 L St. NW – Twelfth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

JOHN D. CLINE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
JOHN D. CLINE
235 Montgomery St.,
Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 662-2260
cline@johndclinelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
 WRIT TO REINFORCE KEY
 PRINCIPLES THAT RESTRAIN
 EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF
 BROADLY WORDED FEDERAL
 CRIMINAL STATUTES 3

 A. The "Clear Statement" Rule..... 4

 B. The Rule of Lenity. 10

 C. Constitutional Avoidance. 11

 II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT
 THE WRIT TO PROTECT THE
 SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT
 TO AN UNBIASED JURY..... 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1999).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 601 P.2d 221 (Alaska 1979)	14
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 824 (Miss. 1995)	15
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	4, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 269 A.2d 752 (Pa. 1970)	15
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 1034 (Del. 1985).....	14
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	5, 6
<i>Luong v. State</i> , 2014 Ala. LEXIS 39 (Ala. 2014).....	15
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	5, 10
<i>Morris v. Commonwealth</i> , 766 S.W.2d 58 (Ky. 1989).....	15
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	12
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	3, 12

<i>People v. Jendrzejewski</i> , 566 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 1997)	15
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	5
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	12
<i>Scheidler v. NOW</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	10
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	12, 15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	10, 11, 13
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 944 A.2d 867 (Vt. 2007).....	15
<i>State v. Pokini</i> , 526 P.2d 94 (Haw. 1974)	15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	6
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Ratcliff</i> , 488 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6, 9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	10

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	2, 3, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3101.....	4, 6

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3103.....	6, 7
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3113.....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3114.....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3117.....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3120.....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3126.....	7, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rosalind S. Helderman, <i>State to Drop Investigation of McDonnell Without Charges</i> , The Washington Post (Jan. 27, 2014)	8
